Florida Legal Research

Third Edition



CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
LEGAL RESEARCH SERIES

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

Arkansas Legal Research
Coleen M. Barger

a
Florida Legal Research, Third Edition
Barbara J. Busharis & Suzanne E. Rowe
2
Georgia Legal Research
Nancy P. Johnson, Elizabeth G. Adelman & Nancy J. Adams
Y
Illinois Legal Research
Mark E. Wojcik
b 8
Michigan Legal Research
Pamela Lysaght
I 8
Missouri Legal Research
Wanda M. Temm & Julie M. Cheslik
a
Oregon Legal Research, Second Edition
Suzanne E. Rowe
a
Pennsylvania Legal Research
Barbara J. Busharis & Bonny L. Tavares
a

Tennessee Legal Research
Sibyl Marshall & Carol McCrehan Parker

I 8

Washington Legal Research
Julie Heintz



Florida Legal Research

Third Edition

Barbara J. Busharis

Suzanne E. Rowe

Suzanne E. Rowe, Series Editor

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2007
Barbara J. Busharis and Suzanne E. Rowe
All Rights Reserved.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Busharis, Barbara J., 1962-
Florida legal research / by Barbara J. Busharis, Suzanne E. Rowe.
-- 3rd ed.
p. cm. -- (Legal research series)

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 978-1-59460-404-1 (alk. paper)

1. Legal research--Florida. I. Rowe, Suzanne E., 1961- II.
Title. III. Series.

KFF75.R69 2007
340.072'0759--dc22

2007026475

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America.



Summary of Contents

List of Tables and Illustrations

Series Note

Preface and Acknowledgments

Introduction The Legal Research Process

Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5
Chapter 6
Chapter 7
Chapter 8
Chapter 9

Judicial Decisions

Statutes and Constitutions
Administrative Law

Updating

Planning and Organizing Research
Secondary Sources

Rules of Court and Ethics

Form Books

Looseleaf Services

Chapter 10 Citation

About the Authors

Index

XV
xvil
XIX

11
39
73
95
111
129
163
173
181
189

211
213






Contents

List of Tables and Illustrations
Series Note
Preface and Acknowledgments

Introduction The Legal Research Process

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
E

Chapter 1

Developing a Research Vocabulary

Using Research Vocabulary in Secondary Sources
for Background Knowledge

Moving from Secondary Sources into Primary
Authority

Updating Primary Authority

When to Stop Researching

Varying the Research Process

Judicial Decisions

I.  Court Systems

A.
B.

Florida State Courts
Federal Courts

II. Reporters and Digests

A.

B.

Reporters
1. Southern Reporter in Print and Online
2. Other Sources for Florida Cases
3. Citation to Florida Cases
Digests
1. Organization of West Digests
2. Other Digests

vii

O 0 N

11

11
11
13

15
15
17
21
21
22
22
23



viil Contents

III. Finding Cases Using Print Digests
A. Basic Research Method
1. Develop a Research Vocabulary
2. Search the Descriptive Word Index
3. Search Topics and Key Numbers for Cases
4. Update the Digest Search
B. Alternative Strategy: Using the Digest “Analysis”
C. Other Useful Features of Print Digests
1. Words and Phrases
2. Table of Cases

IV. Finding Cases Online
A. Full-Text Searching
B. Searching by Topic
1. Topical Searching on Westlaw
a. KeySearch
b. Practice Areas
2. Search Advisor on LexisNexis
C. West’s Key Number Digest Online

V. Case Analysis

Chapter 2  Statutes and Constitutions
I.  An Overview of Statutory Research Terms

II. Florida Statutory Research
A. Florida Statutes Annotated
B. Florida Annotated Statutes
C. Florida Statutes
D. Laws of Florida and West’s Florida Session
Law Service

III. Florida Legislative History Research
A. The Legislative Process in Florida
B. Researching Pending Legislation: Bill Tracking
C. Researching the History of Existing Laws

IV. Statutes and Legislative History of Other States

V. Federal Statutory Research

24
24
24
24
24
25
27
27
27
28

29
30
32
32
32
33
34
34

36

39
39

40
41
43
44

46

47
48
49
50

52
53



A.
B.

Contents

Federal Statutes
Federal Session Laws

VI. Federal Legislative History Research

A.
B.
C.

D.
E.

Researching the History of Federal Laws
Congressional Information Service
United States Code Congressional and
Administrative News

CCH Congressional Index

Congressional Record

VII. Statutory Interpretation

A.
B. Statutory Construction and the Use of Legislative

C.

Interaction Between Statutes and Cases

History
Other Canons of Construction

VIII. Constitutional Research

Appendix: Staff Analysis

Chapter 3 Administrative Law

I.  Brief Overview of Administrative Lawmaking

II. Researching Administrative Law Issues

A.
B.

C.
D.

E.

Finding Applicable Regulations

Finding Administrative and Judicial Decisions
Interpreting the Regulation

Finding the Enabling Statute

Finding Case Law Interpreting the Enabling
Statute

Reviewing an Administrative Procedure Act

III. Florida Administrative Law Research

A.

B.
C.
D.

Florida Administrative Code Annotated
1. FAC in Print
2. FAC Online
Florida Administrative Weekly
Researching Recent Changes to a Rule
Historical Research

X

53
55

55
55
56

59
60
61

61
62

64
66

66
69

73
73

75
75

76
76

77
77

77
77
79
80
82
82
84



X Contents

E. Decisions of Administrative Agencies
E  Attorney General Opinions

IV. Federal Administrative Law Materials

A. Code of Federal Regulations
1. CFRin Print
2. CFR Online

B. Federal Register

C. Researching Changes in a Federal Regulation
1. Federal Register and List of Sections Affected
2. Shepard’s and KeyCite

D. Finding Old Regulations

E. Decisions of Administrative Agencies

E  Attorney General Opinions

Chapter 4 Updating

I. The Updating Process
A. KeyCite
1. Access the Citator
2. Select the Type of Citing List
3. Analyze the Citator Symbols and Limit the
Search Results
4. Read and Analyze the Citing Sources
B. Shepard’s on LexisNexis
1. Access the Citator and Select the Type of
Citing List
2. Analyze the Citator Symbols and Limit the
Search Results
3. Read and Analyze the Citing Sources
C. Online Updating Details
1. Colored Symbols
2. Placement of Symbols
3. Headnote References
4. Prioritizing Citing References

II. When to Update
III. Updating Other Authorities

84
87

88
89
89
90
90
91
91
92
93
93
93

95

96
97
97
97

98
100
101

101

101
102
103
103
104
104
105

106
106



Contents

IV. Ethics

Appendix: Shepardizing in Print
1. Collect Relevant Shepard’s Volumes
2. Compile Lists of Citations from Multiple
Shepard’s Volumes
3. Analyze the Citations and Shepard’s Symbols

Chapter 5 Planning and Organizing Research

I.  Planning Your Research
A. Asking Threshold Questions
B. Choosing Sources
C. Choosing Media
D. Designing a Plan

II. Organizing the Research Process
A. Research Notes
B. Research Outlines
C. Using a Research Notebook
1. List of Sources and Terms
2. List of Primary Authority
3. Case Summary Sheets
a. Read Groups of Cases
b. Information Included in a Case
Summary Sheet
c.  Results of Creating Case Summary
Sheets
4. Updating List

III. Turning Research into a Work Product

Appendix: Case Summary Sheet

Chapter 6 Secondary Sources

I.  Introduction
A. When to Use Secondary Sources
B. How to Choose Secondary Sources
C. Updating Secondary Sources—In General

X1

107

108
108

109
109

111

111
112
112
114
117

118
118
119
120
121
121
122
122

123
123
124

125
127

129

129
129
130
131



xil

IL.

II1.

IV.

VI

Contents

Legal Periodicals
A. Overview
B. Locating Periodicals

C. The Role of Periodical Articles in Research
D. Updating and Citing Law Review Articles

Treatises

A. Overview

B. Locating Treatises

C. The Role of Treatises in Research
D. Updating and Citing Treatises

CLE Materials

A. Overview

B. Locating CLE Materials

C. Beginning Research with CLE Materials
D. Updating and Citing CLE Materials

Legal Encyclopedias
A. Overview
B. Using Encyclopedias

1. Florida Jurisprudence (Second)

2. Corpus Juris Secundum

3. American Jurisprudence (Second)
C. The Role of Encyclopedias in Research
D. Updating and Citing Encyclopedias

American Law Reports

A. Overview

B. Locating Annotations

C. The Role of Annotations in Research
D. Updating and Citing Annotations

VII. Restatements

A. Overview

B. Locating Applicable Restatement Sections and

Cases Citing Them
C. The Role of Restatements in Research
D. Updating and Citing Restatements

131
131
133
136
136

138
138
138
140
141

142
142
143
144
144

145
145
145
147
147
150
152
152

153
153
155
156
156

157
157

158
160
160



Contents

Chapter 7 Rules of Court and Ethics

L.
IL.

III.

Introduction

Researching Florida Rules of Court

A. Finding the Text of Florida Rules of Court
B. Interpreting Specific Florida Rules of Court
C. Florida Ethics

Researching Federal Rules of Court
A. Finding the Text of Federal Rules of Court
B. Interpreting Specific Federal Rules of Court

Chapter 8 Form Books

L.
II.

II1.

Introduction

How to Use Form Books

A. Research Legal Issues First

B. Compare Forms from Different Form Books
C. Using a Form from a Form Book

D. Using Form Books as Research Tools

Sources for Locating Forms

Court Rules

Practitioners’ Publications
Jury Instructions
Encyclopedias and Treatises
Other Types of Form Books
Previously Drafted Documents

Mmoo ®

Chapter 9 Looseleaf Services

L
IL.

III.

Overview
Locating Looseleaf Services

Researching in Looseleaf Services in Print
A. “Interfiled” Looseleaf Services
B. Chronological Looseleaf Services

IV. Updating Looseleaf Services

xiii

163
163

165
165
166
167

170
170
171

173
173

174
174
175
175
176

177
178
179
179
179
180
180

181
181

182

183
184
185

186



Xiv

V.

Contents

Citing Looseleaf Services

Chapter 10 Citation

L.
II.

III.

IV.

V.

VI

The Purpose of Citation

Citation for Florida Attorneys
A. Florida Rule 9.800

B. The Bluebook

C. The ALWD Manual

D. Florida Style Manual

Case Citation

Case Name

Reporter and Page

Jurisdiction and Court

Date

Use of Full Citations

Short Citation Forms for Cases

mEo0OE

Statutes and Rules
A. Rule 9.800— Citing Florida Statutes and Rules
B. Special Concerns in Citing Statutes and Rules

Signals

Frequent Points of Error

VII. Conclusion

Appendix: Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

About the Authors

Index

187

189
189

190
190
191
193
193

194
194
194
196
197
198
198

200
200
201

202
203
205
206

211

213



List of Tables and Illustrations

Chapter 1 Judicial Decisions 11
Table 1-1. Florida and Federal Court Names 13
Table 1-2. West Regional Reporters 16
Table 1-3. Selected Federal Reporters 17
Table 1-4. Excerpt from Southern Reporter 19
Table 1-5. Excerpt from Florida Digest 2d 26
Chapter 2  Statutes and Constitutions 39
Table 2-1. Sample Statute in Florida Statutes Annotated 42
Table 2-2. Sample Statute in Florida Statutes 45

Table 2-3. Essential Websites for Federal Legislative
Research 54
Table 2-4. Outlining a Statute 63
Chapter 3 Administrative Law 73
Table 3-1. Process for Researching Administrative Law 75
Table 3-2. Florida Administrative Law Sources 78
Table 3-3. Example of the Florida Administrative Code 79
Table 3-4. FAC Online 81
Table 3-5. Selected Agencies Covered in FALR 85
Table 3-6. Federal Administrative Law Sources 88
Chapter 4 Updating 95
Table 4-1. Outline for Updating Online 96

Table 4-2. Citing References from KeyCite on Westlaw 99
Table 4-3. Selected Symbols for Updating Cases with
KeyCite and Shepard’s 101



Xvi List of Tables and Illustrations

Table 4-4. Shepard’s for Research on LexisNexis

Table 4-5. Outline for Shepardizing in Print

Table 4-6. Excerpts from Shepard’s Southern Reporter
Citations for Rowell v. Holt

Chapter 5 Planning and Organizing Research
Table 5-1. CD-ROM Products
Table 5-2. Bookmarks
Table 5-3. Hints for Effective Note-Taking

Chapter 6 Secondary Sources
Table 6-1. Factors to Weigh in Choosing Articles
Table 6-2. Excerpt from Florida Evidence
Table 6-3. Excerpt from Florida Jurisprudence (Second)
Table 6-4. Excerpt from Corpus Juris Secundum
Table 6-5. Excerpt from American Jurisprudence

(Second)

Table 6-6. Excerpt from American Law Reports

Chapter 7 Rules of Court and Ethics
Table 7-1. Example of Court Rule
Table 7-2. Florida Court Rules
Table 7-3. Websites for Florida State and Federal
Courts

Chapter 8 Form Books
Table 8-1. Sample Form
Table 8-2. Commonly Used Form Books

Chapter 9 Looseleaf Services
Table 9-1. Examples of Looseleaf Services

103
108

110

111
115
116
119

129
133
139
146
149

151
154

163
164
165

169
173
174
178

181
183



Series Note

The Legal Research Series published by Carolina Academic Press in-
cludes an increasing number of titles from states around the country.
The goal of each book is to provide law students, practitioners, para-
legals, college students, and laypeople with the essential elements of
legal research in each state. Unlike more bibliographic texts, the Legal
Research Series books seek to explain concisely both the sources of state
law research and the process for conducting legal research effectively.
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Preface and Acknowledgments

This book grew out of an effort to supplement traditional research
texts with materials specific to Florida when the authors were both
teaching at the Florida State University College of Law. Over time we
realized what we really wanted and needed was a stand-alone research
text—a book that would fill a previously unfilled niche between gen-
eral legal research textbooks and bibliographies specific to Florida.

Although a primary audience of this book is law students, we have
learned that many novice researchers, including non-lawyers, find it
helpful. It has also proven helpful to practitioners who need a con-
cise summary of basic Florida sources because their practice has been
outside of Florida or has concentrated on certain areas of law.

In the third edition, we addressed a number of comments from a
variety of users of the first two editions. One visual change readers
may notice is the use of sample pages and screen shots. While we have
intentionally kept the number of sample pages smaller than some
other research texts, we realize that many readers like to see a source
after reading about it. We have tried as much as possible to limit the
increase in total pages, however, because we want this to be a book
that researchers can easily carry and use.

The text of the third edition also fully integrates online with paper
sources. Given the increasing availability of Internet research tools,
as well as more flexible pricing options that have brought LexisNexis
and Westlaw within reach of even small firms and government of-
fices, we decided there was no longer a strong benefit to separating
the discussion of researching online from researching in books. Writ-
ing and research programs that delay instruction in using Westlaw
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XX Preface and Acknowledgments

and LexisNexis should still find the text helpful, however, because
the overall emphasis of the text is on the research process rather than
on specific sources.

Consistent with the integration of paper and online sources, the
chapter that was titled “Shepard’s Citators” in the first and second edi-
tions is now a broader chapter on “Updating.”

We gratefully acknowledge three reference librarians at Florida
State University College of Law who have continued to answer ques-
tions large and small with patience and good humor: Mary Mc-
Cormick, J.D., M.L.L.S.; Patricia Simonds, M.L.S.; and Margaret
Clark, M.L.S. Electronic Services Librarian Jon Lutz helped us with
digital images. In Oregon, we are fortunate to have had the research,
editorial, and administrative assistance of Angus Nesbit (].D., M.L.S.),
Harvey Rogers, Kelly Fahl, Jeff Hinman, and Donna Williamson. We
also thank our colleague and collaborator on the first edition of this
book, Lisa Kuhlman. We are deeply appreciative of the feedback we
continue to receive from colleagues at Florida State University and
other Florida law schools; we will not list them for fear of omissions,
but we are grateful for the time they have taken to share their ideas
with us.

Finally, for their support during interrupted sabbaticals, late
nights, and abbreviated weekends, we thank Mark Corley and Stan,
Aidan and Ethan Tozer.

Barbara J. Busharis
Suzanne E. Rowe
May 2007





